WHEREAS, Islamorada, Village of Islands (the "Village") applied for a 2019 Volunteer 

Fire Assistance Grant· (the "Grant") from the Florida Forest Service, Florida Department of 

Agriculture Consumer Services ("FDACS"); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has been awarded Grant funds from the FDACS in the amount of 

Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($31,598.00) to purchase four (4) Digital 

Portable radios for its Fire Rescue Department (the "Grant Award"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Grant Award, the Village is required to match 

fifty percent (50%) ofthe grant funds to be utilized for acquisition ofthe radios; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Manager has recommended that the Village Council approve a 

budget amendment to reflect receipt of the Grant Award and provide the matching funds of Fifteen 

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($15,799.00); and 

https://15,799.00
https://31,598.00

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that it is in the best interests of the Village to 

accept the award of grant funds from the FDACS and approve the purchase of four ( 4) radios for 

the Fire Rescue Department, as set forth in the Grant Award attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

[...]

finalize and implement the terms and conditions of the Grant Award and the purchase of four (4) 

radios from Motorola 

Section 4. Approval of Budget Amendment. The Village Council hereby approves 

a budget amendment to increase the FY 18-19 Capital Projects Fund revenues by Fifteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($15,800.00),increase the Fire Rescue Capital Outlay account 

FY 18-19 expenditure budget by Thirty-One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($31,600.00), and 

reflect a transfer of Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($15,800.00) from the General Fund 

to the Capital Projects Fund. 

Section 5. Waiver of Purchasing Provisions. In accordance with Sections 2-328(1) 

and 2-328(3) of the Village code, the Village Council hereby approves the waiver of competitive 

bidding to purchase the radios from Motorola.